

No. 21-761

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

OPTUMHEALTH CARE SOLUTIONS, LLC,

*Petitioner,*

v.

SANDRA M. PETERS,

*Respondent.*

---

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit*

---

**REPLY SUPPORTING PETITION FOR  
WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

Brian D. Boone

*Counsel of Record*

Michael R. Hoernlein

Brandon C.E. Springer

ALSTON & BIRD LLP

101 S. Tryon St., Ste. 4000

Charlotte, NC 28280

Phone: (704) 444-1000

brian.boone@alston.com

*Attorneys for Petitioner*

*OptumHealth Care*

*Solutions, LLC*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

REPLY SUPPORTING PETITION FOR WRIT  
OF CERTIORARI ..... 1

I. THE CIRCUIT SPLIT IS REAL ..... 1

II. THE CIRCUIT SPLIT UNDERMINES  
CONGRESS'S GOAL OF PROMOTING A  
UNIFORM REGULATORY REGIME  
UNDER ERISA..... 4

III. THE FOURTH CIRCUIT'S DECISION IS  
WRONG ..... 5

IV. THE COURT SHOULD RESOLVE THE  
QUESTION PRESENTED NOW ..... 6

CONCLUSION ..... 8

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Advocate Health Care Network v. Stapleton</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1652 (2017) .....	7
<i>Aetna Health Inc. v. Davila</i> , 542 U.S. 200 (2004) .....	5
<i>Amgen Inc. v. Harris</i> , 577 U.S. 308 (2016) .....	7
<i>Conkright v. Frommert</i> , 559 U.S. 506 (2010) .....	5
<i>Conn. Nat’l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992) .....	6
<i>Gobeille v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 576 U.S. 1053 (2015) .....	7
<i>Harris Tr. &amp; Sav. Bank v. Salomon Smith Barney</i> , <i>Inc.</i> , 530 U.S. 238 (2000) .....	3
<i>Intel Corp. Inv. Pol’y Comm. v. Sulyma</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2692 (2019) .....	7
<i>Lockheed Corp. v. Spink</i> , 517 U.S. 882 (1996) .....	3
<i>Ramos v. Banner Health</i> , 1 F.4th 769 (10th Cir. 2021) .....	1, 2, 3, 5
<i>Ret. Plans Comm. of IBM v. Jander</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2667 (2019) .....	7
<i>Sellers v. Anthem Life Ins. Company</i> , 316 F. Supp. 25 (D.D.C. 2018) .....	3
<b>Statutes</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....	7

29 U.S.C. § 1002(14)(B) .....	6
29 U.S.C. § 1106(a) .....	6
